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Board of Directors 
Portland Community College 
 
 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
 
 
This section of Portland Community College’s (the College) Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 
(CAFR) presents an analysis of the financial activities of the College for the fiscal years ended June 30, 
2008, 2007 and 2006. This discussion has been prepared by management along with the financial 
statements and related footnote disclosures and should be read in conjunction with them.  Management 
assumes full responsibility for the completeness and reliability of all the information presented in this 
report.  This discussion is designed to focus on current activities and known facts, and any resulting 
changes.  
 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 
The major events of fiscal year ended June 30, 2008 that have impacted the College are as follows: 
 

• Full-time equivalent students (FTE) increased from 23,011 in 2007 to 23,794 in 2008.  The total 
headcount of students increased from 86,164 in 2007 to 86,730 in 2008.  More information about 
enrollment is available in the Statistical Section of this CAFR.  

 
• FTE reimbursement from the State of Oregon increased from $42.1 million to $81.2 million. The 

increase was caused by the Oregon Legislature’s deferral of its eighth quarter reimbursement 
from April 2007 to July 2007 and increases in individual reimbursements.  The deferrals were 
enacted in 2003 and are scheduled to occur on alternate years so that the State can balance its 
biennial budget.  There is further explanation of the deferral and its impact in the revenue section 
of this analysis. 

 
• Cash and investments have increased $34.4 million from the prior period to $96.4 million at the 

current year end.   More information is available about cash and investments in the Statements of 
Net Assets and the Notes to Basic Financial Statements. 

 
• The College has increased its net assets from $140.6 million in 2007 to $182.3 million in 2008.   

 
 
OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
This discussion and analysis is an introduction to Portland Community College’s basic financial 
statements, which include entity-wide financial statements prepared in accordance with the accrual basis 
of accounting and notes to the basic financial statements.  Following the basic financial statements is 
Other Supplementary Information in the Financial Section along with a Statistical Section and an Audit 
Section. 
 
The entity-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the 
College’s finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector business.  These entity-wide statements 
consist of comparative (1) Statements of Net Assets, (2) Statements of Revenues, Expenses and 
Changes in Net Assets and (3) Statements of Cash Flows which are described and analyzed in the 
following sections of the overview.  Notes to Basic Financial Statements are required to complete the 
entity-wide statements, and are an integral component of the basic financial statements.  
 
Analysis of Net Assets 
 
The Statements of Net Assets (page 11) present information on all of the College’s assets and liabilities, 
with the difference between the two reported as net assets.  Over time, increases or decreases in net 
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assets are indicators of the improvement or erosion of the College’s financial health when considered 
along with non-financial facts such as enrollment levels and the condition of the facilities.  The Statements 
of Net Assets includes all assets and liabilities of the College using the accrual basis of accounting, which 
is similar to the accounting presentation used by most private colleges.   
 

2008 2007

Increase 
(decrease) 

2008-07 2006

Increase 
(decrease) 
2007-06

Assets

Current assets $ 125.8     $ 90.7       $ 35.1              $ 99.5       $ (8.8)               
Capital assets, net of depreciation 219.6     226.7     (7.1)               228.8     (2.1)               

Other noncurrent assets 114.7     114.8     (0.1)               114.9     (0.1)               
Total assets $ 460.1     $ 432.2     $ 27.9              $ 443.2     $ (11.0)             

Liab ilities

Current liabilities $ 49.4       $ 48.6       $ 0.8                $ 47.0       $ 1.6                
Noncurrent liabilities 228.4     243.0     (14.6)             256.8     (13.8)             

Total liabilities 277.8     291.6     (13.8)             303.8     (12.2)             

Net assets

Invested in capital  assets,
Net of related debt 89.7       84.6       5.1                80.6       4.0                

Restricted 9.0         9.0         -                9 .0         -                
Unrestricted 83.6       47.0       36.6              49.8       (2.8)               

Total net assets 182.3     140.6     41.7              139.4     1.2                
Total liabilities and net assets $ 460.1     $ 432.2     $ 27.9              $ 443.2     $ (11.0)             

Net Assets (in millions)

 
 
 

49%
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46%

2008 Net assets - $182.3 million

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt  $89.7 

Restricted  $9.0 

Unrestricted  $83.6 

60%

6%

34%

2007 Net assets - $140.6 million

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt  $84.6 

Restricted  $9.0 

Unrestricted  $47.0 
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Fiscal year 2008 compared to 2007.   Net Assets increased $41.7 million from $140.6 million in 2007 to 
$182.3 million in 2008.  Current assets increased by $35.1 million. Current assets of $125.8 million were 
more than sufficient to cover current liabilities of $49.4 million.  This represents a current ratio of 2.5. The 
College’s current liabilities consist primarily of payroll, interest and various payables for operations, and 
the current portion of long-term debt. Currently, $89.7 million is invested in capital assets, net of related 
debt and represents an increase of $5.1 million from the prior year.  The College uses capital assets to 
provide services to students; consequently, these assets are not available for future spending.  Although 
the College’s investment in its capital assets is reported net of related debt, it should be noted that the 
resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources, since the capital assets 
themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities. The majority of the debt used to acquire the 
capital assets will be paid off over the next several years by the voter-approved property tax levy in 2000.  
This levy is not subject to the constitutional limitations set by Ballot Measures 5 and 50. 
 
Restricted net assets are the amounts set aside for student financial aid grants and loans.  Unrestricted 
net assets are used for the continuing operations of the College. 
 
Fiscal year 2007 compared to 2006.   Net Assets increased $1.2 million from $139.4 million in 2006 to 
$140.6 million in 2007.  Current assets decreased by $8.8 million. A portion of this amount was moved to 
long term investments to increase the amount of interest earnings due to more favorable interest rate and 
the balance of the decrease was due to the final disbursement of bond funds for capital construction. 
Current assets of $90.7 million were more than sufficient to cover current liabilities of $48.6 million.  This 
represents a current ratio of 1.9. The College’s current liabilities consist primarily of payroll, interest and 
various payables for operations, and the current portion of long-term debt. In 2007, $84.6 million was 
invested in capital assets, net of related debt and represents an increase of $4.0 million from the prior 
year.   
 
Analysis of Changes in Net Assets 
 
The Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets (page 12) present the revenues 
earned and the expenses incurred during the year.  All changes in net assets are reported under the 
accrual basis of accounting, or as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, 
regardless of the timing of when the cash is received or disbursed.  Thus, revenues and expenses are 
reported in this statement for some items that will result in cash flows in future fiscal periods.  The 
utilization of long-lived assets is reflected in the financial statements as depreciation, which amortizes the 
cost of the capital asset over the expected useful life.  Revenues and expenses are reported as either 
operating or non-operating, with operating revenues primarily coming from tuition and fees, and federal 
grants.  State appropriations, property taxes and student financial aid are classified as the primary non-
operating revenues.  Because of the College’s dependency on state aid and property tax revenue, this 
statement presents an operating loss, although overall net assets remain positive.  
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2008 2007

Increase 
(decrease) 

2008-07 2006

Increase 
(decrease) 
2007-06

Operating revenues
Student tuition and fees $ 49.2    $ 45.1    $ 4.1           $ 41.2      $ 3.9           
Federal  contracted programs 15.1    17.0    (1.9)         16.8      0.2           
Auxiliary enterprises and other 22.6      21.3      1.3             20.8      0.5             

Total operating revenues 86.9    83.4    3.5           78.8      4.6           

Operating expenses
Educational and general 105.4    98.6      6.8             91.9      6.7             
Administrative services and physical plant 25.4    22.7    2.7           32.9      (10.2)       
Grants and contracted programs 24.8    25.7    (0.9)         24.5      1.2           
Auxiliary enterprises 16.2    14.9    1.3           14.2      0.7           
Depreciation 6.1      5.9      0.2           5.5        0.4           
Other support services 12.0      11.2      0.8             9.7        1.5             

Total operating expenses 189.9  179.0  10.9         178.7    0.3           

Operating income (loss) (103.0) (95.6)   (7.4)         (99.9)     4.3           

Nonoperating revenues (expenses)
State FTE reimbursement 81.2    42.1    39.1         66.7      (24.6)       
Property taxes 42.5      39.1      3.4             37.7      1.4             
Federal  financia l aid 20.8    17.6    3.2           17.5      0.1           
Other nonoperating revenues 12.0      11.0      1.0             9.1        1.9             
Other nonoperating expenses (11.8)   (13.0)   1.2           (11.0)     (2.0)         

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) 144.7    96.8      47.9           120.0    (23.2)         

Increase (decrease) in net assets 41.7    1.2      40.5         20.1      (18.9)       

Net assets, beginning of year 140.6  139.4  1.2           119.3    20.1         

Net assets, end of year $ 182.3  $ 140.6  $ 41.7         $ 139.4    $ 1.2           

Total revenues $ 243.4  $ 193.2  $ 50.2         $ 209.8    $ (16.6)       
Total expenses 201.7    192.0    9.7             189.7    2.3             

Increase (decrease) in Net Assets $ 41.7    $ 1.2      $ 40.5         $ 20.1      $ (18.9)       

Changes in Net Assets (In Millions)
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The Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets show the operating results of the 
College, as well as the non-operating revenues and expenses.  Annual FTE reimbursements, property 
taxes, and student federal financial aid, while budgeted for operations, are considered non-operating 
revenues according to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP).   
 
The following graphics show the allocation of total revenues for fiscal years 2008 and 2007: 
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9%
33%
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2008 Revenues - $243.4 million

Tuition & fees $49.2 Federal grants $15.1 

Auxiliary enterprises $22.6 State FTE $81.2 

Financial Aid $20.8 Property taxes $42.5 

Other revenues $12.0 
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2007 Revenues - $193.2 million

Tuition & fees $45.1 Federal grants $17.0 

Auxiliary enterprises $21.3 State FTE $42.1 

Financial Aid $17.6 Property taxes $39.1 

Other revenues $11.0 

 
 
The following graphics show the allocation of total expenses for fiscal years 2008 and 2007: 
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2008 Expenses - $201.7 million

Educational and general $105.4 

Administrative services and physical plant $25.4 

Grants and contracted programs $24.8 

Auxiliary enterprises $16.2 

Depreciation $6.1 

Other support services $23.8 
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2007 Expenses - $192.0 million

Educational and general $98.6 

Administrative services and physical plant $22.7 

Grants and contracted programs $25.7 

Auxiliary enterprises $14.9 

Depreciation $5.9 

Other support services $24.2 

 
 
 
Fiscal year 2008 compared to 2007.  The most significant source of operating revenues is tuition and 
fees, followed by federal grants and auxiliary services.  Operating revenues increased by $3.5 million, or 
4%, which reflects increases in the tuition rate and program expansion in some areas of the College.  
Auxiliary enterprises consist of operations that furnish goods or services to students, faculty, staff or the 
general public and charge a fee directly related to the cost of these goods or services.  They include food 
services, bookstore and parking operations and are intended to be self-supporting.  Auxiliary enterprises 
and other revenues increased $1.3 million from the prior year to $22.6 million. 
 
The largest non-operating revenue source is the State of Oregon which funds FTE reimbursements.     
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Operating expenses increased by $10.9 million overall.  Educational expenses are the largest single line 
item and increased by about $6.8 million, or 6%, to $105.4 million. 
 
Fiscal year 2007 compared to 2006.  The most significant source of operating revenues is tuition and 
fees, followed by federal grants and auxiliary services.  Operating revenues increased by $4.6 million, or 
6%, which reflects increases in the tuition rate and program expansion in some areas of the College.  
Auxiliary enterprises consist of operations that furnish goods or services to students, faculty, staff or the 
general public and charge a fee directly related to the cost of these goods or services.  They include food 
services, bookstore and parking operations and are intended to be self-supporting.  Auxiliary enterprises 
and other revenues increased $0.5 million from the prior year to $21.3 million. 
 
The largest non-operating revenue source is the State of Oregon which funds FTE reimbursements.    
The College was able to increase its investment earnings by about $0.9 million despite reduced cash 
because of improving interest rates.  
 
Operating expenses increased by $0.3 million overall, but administrative and plant services decreased 
$10.2 million due in part to expenses relating to the bulk of construction activity at the College happening 
in 2006.   Educational expenses are the largest single line item and increased by about $6.7 million, or 
7%, to $98.6 million. 
 
 
Analysis of Cash Flows 
 
The primary purpose of the Statements of Cash Flows (page 13 & 14) is to provide relevant information 
about cash receipts and cash payments, which is a basis to assess the financial health of the College.  
The statements present information on cash flows from operating activities, non-capital financial activities, 
capital financing activities and investing activities.  They provide the net increase or decrease in cash 
between the beginning and end of the fiscal year, and assist the evaluation of financial viability, the 
College’s ability to meet financial obligations as they become due, and the need for external financing.   
 

2008 2007

Increase 
(decrease) 

2008-07
2006 

Restated

Increase 
(decrease)   
2007-06

Cash provided by (used in)

Operating act ivit ies $ (96.3)           $ (88.4)           $ (7.9)                $ (92.5)           $ 4.1                 

Noncapital financing activities 143.7           98.8             44.9               120.4           (21.6)              

Capital financing activities (16.9)           (22.9)           6.0                 (26.8)           3.9                 

Inves ting act ivit ies (23.3)           12.1             (35.4)              (13.1)           25.2               

Net increase (decrease) in cash 7.2               (0.4)             7.6                 (12.0)           11.6               

Cash and cash equivalents, 

beginning of year 17.3             17.7             (0.4)                29.7             (12.0)              

Cash and cash eqivalents ,

end of year $ 24.5             $ 17.3             $ 7.2                 $ 17.7             $ (0.4)                

Cash Flow (in mil lions)

 
 
 
Fiscal year 2008 compared to 2007.  Operating Activities:  The College’s major sources of cash 
included in operating activities are student tuition and fees, federal grants and auxiliary enterprises.  
Major uses of cash were payments made to employees and suppliers.  The College used $7.9 million 
more in cash in its operating activities than the prior year. 
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Noncapital Financing Activities:  State FTE reimbursements, property taxes, and student financial aid are 
the primary sources of noncapital financing.  Accounting standards require that these sources of revenue 
be reported as nonoperating even though the College depends on these revenues to continue the current 
level of operations. 
 
Capital Financing Activities:  Cash used in capital financing activities decreased by $6.0 million.  This 
decrease is due in part to cash provided by the sale of the Washington County Workforce Training Center 
for $5.3 million which offset the cash used for capital purchases. 
 
Investing Activities:  Declining interest rates and the increased purchase of investments are primarily 
responsible for the $35.4 million decrease in cash provided by investing activities. 
 
Fiscal year 2007 compared to 2006.  Operating Activities:  The College’s major sources of cash 
included in operating activities are student tuition and fees, federal grants and auxiliary enterprises.  
Major uses of cash were payments made to employees and suppliers.  The College used $4.1 million less 
in cash in its operating activities than the prior year. 
 
Capital Financing Activities:  Cash used in capital financing activities decreased by $3.9 million.  This 
decrease is due in part to the wrap up of the bond funded capital projects. 
 
Investing Activities:  Favorable interest rates and the sale of investments are primarily responsible for the 
$25.2 million increase in cash provided by investing activities. 
 
 
CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 
 
Capital Assets.  The College’s investment in capital assets as of June 30, 2008, was $220 million, net of 
accumulated depreciation. Investment in capital assets includes land, buildings, improvements, 
machinery and equipment, art and historical treasures, library collections and infrastructure. 
 
Additional information on the College’s capital assets can be found in Note 3 of the Notes to Basic 
Financial Statements. 
 
Debt Administration.  At the end of the current fiscal year, the College had debt instruments with a total 
outstanding principal of $243.5 million.  Of this amount, $241.9 million comprises debt backed by the full 
faith and credit of the College within the limitation of Sections 11 and 11(b) of Article XI of the Oregon 
Constitution; approximately $1.5 million is certificates of participation, which are a certified interest in a 
lease purchase agreement; and approximately $56,000 is in the form of a utility note payable.   
 
State statutes limit the amount of general obligation debt the College may issue to 1.5 percent of Real 
Market Value of properties within the College district.  The current legal debt limit is approximately $2.5 
billion, which is significantly higher than the College’s outstanding general obligation debt.  The College’s 
outstanding general obligation debt of $127.1 million is roughly 5% of the legal debt limit.  Additional 
information on the College’s long-term debt can be found in Note 4 of the Notes to Basic Financial 
Statements. 
 
ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR’S BUDGET 
 
During fiscal year 2008, the College received $39.1 million more in state revenue than fiscal year 2007.  
The primary difference was from the payment structure of the state FTE reimbursement. 
 
The College proactively manages its financial position and adopts budgetary guidelines and principles 
that address cost reductions and revenue enhancement.  Since its formation in 1961, the College has 
adopted its budget on an annual basis in accordance with the requirement of Oregon Budget Law.  In 
2001, the State Legislature amended Local Budget Law allowing municipalities to adopt a budget for a 
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period of 24 months (a biennial budget).  On January 18, 2007 the Board passed Resolution 07-044 
granting the District President the authority to prepare and submit a 24 month biennial budget 
commencing July 1, 2007. 
 
The College adopted a balanced budget for the biennial period beginning July 1, 2007, that includes a $1 
per credit hour tuition increase in the first year and $2 per credit hour increase beginning July 1, 2008. 
 
During fiscal year 2009, the College intends to sell a portion of the $374 million in bonds authorized by 
the District’s voters in November 2008.  The proceeds will finance certain real estate transactions. 
 
REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 
 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of Portland Community College’s finances.  
Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional financial 
information should be addressed to: 
 
Financial Services  
Portland Community College 
P.O. Box 6119 
Aloha, OR  97007-0119 













































































































































Net assets invested in capital assets (1) $ 219,660       $ 226,769         $ 228,863          $ 225,776        
Less related debt (129,947)      (142,130)       (148,176)        (144,881)      

Invested in capital assets, net 89,713         84,639           80,687            80,895          
Net assets, restricted 8,952           9,056             8,996              8,975            
Net assets, unrestricted (1) 83,649         46,960           49,805            29,538          

TOTAL NET ASSETS (1) $ 182,314       $ 140,655         $ 139,488          $ 119,408        

(1) As restated in 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003 and 2002.
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PORTLAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE
PORTLAND, OREGON

NET ASSETS BY COMPONENT
LAST SEVEN FISCAL YEARS (in Thousands)
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related debt

Restricted

Unrestricted

Net Assets









$ 34,938           $ 32,435           $ 27,667          
19,392           17,674           17,303          
13,062           13,305           12,565          
5,947             5,265             4,649            

73,339           68,679           62,184          

62,346           34,994           51,653          
36,028           33,391           35,605          
16,388           14,034           13,193          
5,323             5,280             4,741            
1,329             5,146             7,261            
‐                   ‐                   ‐                
‐                   2,500             1,853            

121,414         95,345           114,306        

194,753         164,024         176,490        

80,101           75,755           73,235          
28,473           29,810           30,477          
22,751           20,695           18,773          
14,157           13,025           11,810          
7,757             8,195             8,274            
3,568             4,349             6,730            
4,666             3,496             2,875            

161,473         155,325         152,174        

10,226           9,200             9,082            
158                  ‐                   ‐                

10,384           9,200             9,082            

171,857         164,525         161,256        

$ 22,896           $ (501)               $ 15,234          
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Total Expenses



Federal sources:
Federal financial aid $ 20,837           $ 17,631       $ 17,522       $ 17,745      $ 16,388           $ 14,034      $ 13,193      
Other federal grants and contracts 19,845           20,958       20,248       19,909      19,392           17,674      17,303      

Total federal sources 40,682           38,589       37,770       37,654      35,780           31,708      30,496      

State sources:
State FTE reimbursement 81,165           42,146       66,695       37,722      62,346           34,994      51,653      
Other state grants and contracts 6,961             6,814         5,935         5,826        5,323             5,280        4,741        

Total state sources 88,126           48,960       72,630       43,548      67,669           40,274      56,394      

Local sources:
Property taxes 42,504           39,100       37,715       37,100      36,028           33,391      35,605      
Student tuition and fees, net of 

scholarship allowance (1) 49,203           45,085       41,213       39,887      34,938           32,435      27,667      
Auxiliary enterprise:

Food Services 3,402             3,085         3,051         3,089        2,905             2,851        2,750        
Bookstore, net of scholarship allowance 9,070             8,504         8,167         8,461        8,580             8,765        8,169        
Parking Operation 2,206             1,975         1,821         1,688        1,577             1,689        1,646        

Investment income 4,362             4,149         3,209         2,038        1,329             5,146        7,261        
Gain on disposal of capital assets 601                -            -            -            -                -            -            
Other local sources (1) 3,129             3,775         4,343         3,922        5,947             7,765        6,502        

Total local sources 114,477         105,673     99,519       96,185      91,304           92,042      89,600      

Total revenues (1) $ 243,285         $ 193,222     $ 209,919     $ 177,387    $ 194,753         $ 164,024    $ 176,490    

(1) As restated in 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003 and 2002.

PORTLAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE
PORTLAND, OREGON

REVENUES BY SOURCES
LAST SEVEN FISCAL YEARS (in Thousands)

2007-08 2006-07 2005-06 2004-05 2003-04 2002-03 2001-02
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2007-08 2006-07 2005-06 2004-05

Assessed Valuation 85,994,505$     81,778,844$     78,201,863$     75,030,939$     

Percentage Increased (decreased) 5.2% 4.6% 4.2% 3.9%

Real Market Valuation 163,621,726$   143,776,579$   123,143,688$   115,982,407$   

Percentage Increased (decreased) 13.8% 16.8% 6.2% -4.9%

Ratio of Assessed Valuation to Real 
Market Valuation 52.6% 56.9% 63.5% 64.7%

Source:  Tax Supervising and Conservation Commission, Portland, Oregon
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PORTLAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE
PORTLAND, OREGON

ASSESSED AND REAL MARKET VALUE OF TAXABLE PROPERTY
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS (in Thousands)

Assessed Value of Taxable Property
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2007-08 2006-07 2005-06 2004-05 2003-04

District population (estimated) (1) N/A 1,201,048   1,182,385   1,164,115     1,148,545   

District per capita income (estimated) (1) N/A N/A 36,845$      35,430$        34,018$      

FTE (2) student enrollment 23,794          23,011        22,808        23,406          23,472        

Unemployment rate (3) 5.3% 4.8% 5.3% 6.3% 6.8%

(2) FTE represents Full Time Equivalency enrollment.  This FTE includes reimbursable and non-reimbursable FTE.

(3) Unemployment rate is for the Portland Metropolitan area.

Sources:     Portland State University, Population Research Center
                   Portland Community College, Office of Institutional Effectiveness
                   Bureau of Economic Analysis,  Regional Economic Information System
                   U.S. Department of Labor -  Bureau of Labor Statistics
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LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

PORTLAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE
PORTLAND, OREGON

DEMOGRAPHIC STATISTICS

(1) District population for fiscal year 2007-08 and District per capita income for fiscal years 2007-08 and 2006-07 are not available 
at the present time.  District population includes all of Washington and Columbia Counties and parts of Multnomah, Clackamas 
and Yamhill Counties.
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2007-08 2006-07 2005-06 2004-05
Allocations per FTE 3,574$                1,917$                3,054$                1,669$                

Annual State Funding (in 
thousands) 81,165$              42,146$              66,695$              37,722$              

Total Reimbursable FTE 22,713                21,988                21,842                22,596                

Note:  Total reimbursable FTE does not include total student population.

Source:  Office of Institutional Effectiveness

PORTLAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE
PORTLAND, OREGON

STATE ALLOCATIONS PER FTE
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS
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State Allocation Per FTE
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2003-04 2002-03 2001-02 2000-01 1999-00 1998-99
2,742$                1,373$                2,078$                2,230$                2,214$                2,244$                

62,346$              34,994$              51,653$              48,801$              46,306$              44,597$              

22,737                25,480                24,852                21,887                20,918                19,876                
  
  
  

`
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2007-08 2006-07 2005-06 2004-05 2003-04

Certificates
One-Year 240                 211                 234                 306                 364                 
Two-Year 56                   58                   59                   69                   58                   
Others 61                   68                   90                   93                   24                   

Total Certificates 357                 337                 383                 468                 446                 

Degrees
Associate of Arts, Oregon Transfer (AAORT) 204                 209                 218                 267                 250                 
Associate of Science, Oregon Transfer (ASORT) 55                   22                   9                     2                     1                     
Associate of Science (AS) 328                 329                 365                 384                 324                 
Associate of General Studies (AGEN) 439                 426                 400                 360                 283                 
Associate of Applied Science (AAS) 744                 699                 731                 758                 644                 

Total Degrees 1,770              1,685              1,723              1,771              1,502              

High School Diplomas 87                   80                   73                   114                 128                 

Total Awards 2,214              2,102              2,179              2,353              2,076              

PORTLAND COMMUNITY COLLEGE
PORTLAND, OREGON

CERTIFICATES AND DEGREES GRANTED
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

`

Source: Office of Institutional Effectiveness, August 2008

-

500 

1,000 

1,500 

2,000 

2,500 

Trend of Degrees to Awards

Total Awards

Total Degrees






























































	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	



